shall be held within four years after the date when such district was organized.

- 2. Upon the filing of such petition with said clerk, the clerk shall at once cause ten days' notice of such purpose to be given by posting at least six copies thereof in at least six different public places in such tract or territory composing such union free high school district or by publishing any such notice in any newspaper published in said territory ten days prior to the time set for holding such meeting. The vote shall be taken and conducted in the manner prescribed by section 495-9 of the statutes for the election of officers. Those ballots in favor of the surrendering of the certificate and dissolution of the union free high school district shall be written or printed "for surrender," those opposed "against surrender," and such union free high school district shall not be dissolved unless a majority of the electors residing in each component part comprising such territory shall be in favor thereof, and such dissolution shall be effective at the end of the school year in which such meeting or election is held.
- 3. After the dissolution of any such district, the property of such dissolved district shall be disposed of and the assets and debts of such dissolved district shall be apportioned and distributed subject to and in the manner provided by section 424 of the statutes, so far as the provisions thereof can be made applicable therefor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1913.

No. 70, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to amend section 14, chapter 71, laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 557, laws of 1911, relating to the terms of the Jefferson county court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 14, chapter, 71, laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 557, laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Chapter 71, laws of 1897) Section 14. There shall be held two general terms, viz.: Third Monday in April of each year at the county seat of said county, and third Monday of November of each year at the city of Watertown in said county. * * * Every general term of the county court as herein provided to be held at the city of

Watertown, in said county, shall be a special term of the county court as herein provided to be held at the county seat of said county, and every general term of the county court as herein provided to be held at the county seat, in said county, shall be a special term of the county court as herein provided to be held at the city of Watertown in said county, and any and all business arising and pending, or which may arise or be pending, in either the general term provided to be held at either the city of Watertown or at the county seat of said county, except the trial of issues of fact by a jury, may be brought, heard and determined or disposed of judicially at any such special term.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1913.

No. 112, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 925m—314 of the statutes, relating to the organization and government of cities of the second, third and fourth class under a commission form of government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 925m—314 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 925m-314) 1. The city comptroller shall each month prepare and present to the council a summary statement of the revenues and expenses of the city for the preceding month, detailed as to appropriations and funds, and arranged in standard form, together with a balance sheet statement of the current assets and current liabilities of such city at the close of such month. These summaries shall be accompanied by such detailed schedules as the council may by ordinance require. * * * The full detailed acts and proceedings of the council at every general or special meeting thereof. including the full text of all reports filed and presented at such meeting, shall be published in a newspaper published and of general circulation in such city, in the next regular issue of such newspaper subsequent to the day of each such council meeting; and in the months of January, April, July and October in each year the council shall cause to be published in such newspaper detailed schedules of the receipts and disbursements of moneys for the three calendar months next preceding the month of such publication. The compensation to be paid for such publications